

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/23/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

(Court of Appeals No. 75779-2-1)

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

**CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE
FIRST BOSTON LLC, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., and CREDIT SUISSE
MANAGEMENT LLC, f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
MANAGEMENT LLC,**

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Eric D. Miller, WSBA No. 45214
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Diana S. Breaux, WSBA No. 46112
YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101

David J. Grais (*pro hac vice* pending)
GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
950 Third Avenue, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Attorneys for Petitioner
Federal Home Loan Bank of Seattle

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2018 JAN 10 PM 3:40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER.....	3
DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Creating and selling residential mortgage-backed securities	4
B. The untrue or misleading statements that Credit Suisse made to Seattle Bank; Seattle Bank’s action against Credit Suisse under the WSSA	6
C. Credit Suisse’s failure to deliver and file the prospectus supplements on time	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should clarify that it did not intend to create a reasonable reliance requirement by a single sentence in 1990.....	8
II. The decision of Division One conflicts with this Court’s settled doctrine that section (2) of the WSSA is a strict-liability statute.....	11
A. The statutory background	11
B. The reasoning of Division One is flawed.	13
C. This Court’s interpretation of section (2) of the WSSA as a strict liability statute.....	15
III. The decision of Division One is in conflict with this Court’s fundamental principle that the WSSA is to be interpreted to protect investors.....	18
IV. Division One puts Washington at odds with the securities law of 20 other states, including all nine in which sister state supreme courts have considered (and rejected) a reliance requirement.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alton Box Board Co. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Arnold v. Dirrim</i> , 398 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Hullander</i> , 249 S.E.2d 486 (S.C. 1978)	19
<i>Carothers v. Rice</i> , 633 F.2d 7 (6th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Cellular Eng'g, Ltd. v. O'Neill</i> , 118 Wn.2d 16, 820 P.2d 941 (1991).....	11, 20
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973).....	11
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Giacomi</i> , 699 A.2d 101 (Conn. 1997)	19
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999)	19
<i>DMK Biodiesel, LLC v. McCoy</i> , 859 N.W.2d 867 (Neb. 2015).....	19
<i>Dunn v. Borta</i> , 369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375. (1976).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Esser Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Steidl</i> , 437 N.W.2d 884 (Wis. 1989).....	19

<i>Everts v. Holtmann</i> , 667 P.2d 1028 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....	19
<i>Facciola v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 281 F.R.D. 363 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. as Receiver for United Western Bank, F.S.B. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Nos. 11–ML–02265–MRP, 11–CV–10400–MRP, 2013 WL 49727 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2013).....	19
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLP</i> , No. 75779-2-1, 2017 WL 6336000 (Wn. App. Dec. 11, 2017).....	3
<i>Federal Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Barclays Capital, Inc.</i> , 406 P.3d 686 (2017).....	3
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgt., Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.Com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>Gohler v. Wood</i> , 919 P.2d 561 (Utah 1996).....	19
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 293 S.W.3d 493 (Tenn. 2009).....	19
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	11, 13
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	9

<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	11
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>Jadoff v. Gleason</i> , 140 F.R.D. 330 (M.D.N.C. 1991).....	20
<i>Jayhawk Capital Mgmt., LLC v. LSB Indus., Inc.</i> , No 08-2561-EFM, 2012 WL 4210462 (D. Kan. Sept 19, 2012).....	20
<i>JJR, LLC v. Turner</i> , 58 N.E.3d 788	19
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	19
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d at 843, 154 P.3d at 210.....	20
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223, 608 P.2d 264 (1980).....	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	19
<i>Ludwig v. Mutual Real Estate Invs.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 33, 567 P.2d 658 (1977).....	16
<i>Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1017 (Mass. 2004).....	19
<i>Merry v. Prestige Capital Mkts.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Minn. 2013).....	20
<i>Midamerica Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Shearson/American Express Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1989)	19

<i>Murphy v. Stargate Defense Sys. Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	19
<i>Rose v. Dobras</i> , 128 Ariz. 209 (1981)	19
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004)	8, 9, 11
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001)	11
<i>Wood v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
R.A.P. 13.4(b)	2
RCW 21.20.010	3, 13, 14, 15
RCW 21.20.900	20
Securities Act of 1933 §§ 5(b), 12(2)	5, 12, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)	12, 15, 17
SEC Regulation AB, 17 C.F.R. § 229.1100	5
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	12, 13, 14, 15
